shareholders' pre-emptive subscription right in connection with the Capital Increase was waived in
favor of Mr. Ludovic CHECHIN-LAURANS, who subscribed to all the shares issued.

Following the Capital Increase, the Company’s share capital is now €3,402,044.84, divided into
85,051,121 ordinary shares with a nominal value of €0.04 each.

The settlement-delivery of the newly issued ordinary shares under the Capital Increase and their
admission to trading on the Euronext Growth Paris multilateral trading facility is expected on 8
November 2024.

In accordance with the provisions of Article 211-3 of the General Regulation of the French Financial
Markets Authority (“Règlement Général de l’Autorité des Marchés Financiers”), the issuance of
new ordinary shares of the Company as part of an offering referred to in paragraph 1° of Article L.
411-2 of the Monetary and Financial Code did not require a prospectus subject to approval by the
French Financial Markets Authority (“Autorité des Marchés Financiers”, “AMF”).

1

The impact of the Capital Increase on the Company’s share capital distribution is as follows:

Shareholders
Before the Capital Increase After the Capital Increase

Number of shares
and voting rights % of capital Number of shares

and voting rights % of capital

Ludovic CHECHIN-LAURANS(1) 2,075,594 2.59% 7,075,594 8.32%

Lionel RIGAUD(2) 4,341,143 5.42% 4,341,143 5.10%

Other executives 3,851,756 4.81% 3,851,756 4.53%

Public & Institutional 71,858,222 87.17% 71,858,222 82.05%

Total 80,051,121 100.00 % 85,051,121 100.00%
(1) Mr Ludovic CHECHIN-LAURANS is a director of the Company; includes an indirect holding through the

company Flamboyants Consulting Limited ;
(2) Mr Lionel RIGAUD is a director and CEO of the Company; includes an indirect holding through the company

Tillane.

Equity per share(1) % of capital
Before the Capital Increase 0.115 € 1 %

After the Capital Increase 0.113 € 0.94 %
(1) Based on the Company’s equity as of June 30, 2024.

The funds raised through the Capital Increase are intended to finance the Company’s new Bitcoin
treasury strategy, which involves acquiring and holding Bitcoin. In this regard, the Company
announces that it has placed a purchase order for approximately 15 Bitcoin with Banque Delubac &
Cie, a digital asset service provider (DASP) registered with the French Financial Markets Authority
(“AMF”), which will also ensure their secure custody.

Appointment of Mr. Alexandre LAIZET as Deputy CEO and Director of Bitcoin Strategy

Mr. Alexandre LAIZET, formerly Digital Assets Lead at Accenture and a specialist in institutional